20172018 ALA TRIBUTE #121318 FINAL 2018 ALA MIDWINTER MEETING

This memorial resolution was adopted by the ALA Council on Tuesday, February 13, 2018

A Tribute Resolution Honoring the 70th Anniversary of the Mountain Plains Library Association (MPLA)

Wherealsbraries are best able to serve communities through sharing and collaboration

Whereathe Bibliographic Center for Research (BCR) was established in 1935 to provide regional collaborative support for sharing materials but not for granings ervices;

Wherealsbrariansserved by BCR recognized the need for shared service support which led to representativesom Colorado, Kansas, Nebraska, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyomingto meet in 1947 todesign anew regional library association promote the development of librarians and libraries by providing significant educational and networking opportunities

Whereathis new organization was established as the Mountains Library Association (MPLA) a August 29,1948;

WhereaMPLA became a twelvetate organization with the addition of the states Arizona, MontanaNevadaNew Mexico, and Oklahoma

Whereal PLA became formally affiliated with the American Library Association (ALA)

A Tribute Resolution Honoring the 70th Anniversary of the Mountain Plains Library Association (MPLA)/2

- x Providing grants to support educational opportunities that include pursuit of a library-related course work, attending conferences or seminars, visiting other libraries for advanced training, or library related research projects;
- x Providing information about online and free training opportunities; and

Whereathe 2018 American Library Association Midwinter Meeting is being held in Colorado; the birthplace of MPA; now, therefore, be it

Resolvethat the American Library Association, on behalf of its members:

- recognizes the importance of theountain Plains/LEUDU\\$VVRFLDWLRC work in supporting library services on a regional level;
- 2. congratulates and commends the Mountain Plains Library Association for its 70 years of supporting librarianship in its region and its ongoing support for furthering the goals set by the American Library Association and
- 3. sHQGVDOHWWHUDFformaRozo OnHA@ust2Q, JI 9083 it\$0^hV Anniversaryon August 29, 2018 nd its connection to the states it services the MPLA officeand the state Chapters in Arizona, Colorado, Kansas, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Mexico, North Dakota, Oklahoma, South Dakota, Utah, and Wyoming.

Adopted by the Council of the American Library Association Tuesday, February 13, 2018, in Denver, Colorado

Mary W. Ghikas
Executive Director and Secretary of the ALA Council